

No. 16-865

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Republican Party of Louisiana et al., *Appellants*

v.

Federal Election Commission, *Appellee*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Brief Opposing
Motion to Dismiss or Affirm**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Corrine L. Purvis
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
jboppjr@aol.com
Counsel for Appellants

May 1, 2017

Table of Contents

The Questions Presented Are Substantial.....	1
I. This Case Turns on What “Corruption” Means, and No Precedent Forecloses this Case..	1
A. <i>McConnell</i> Was Based on Now-Rejected “Corruption,” So It Cannot Foreclose this Case..	1
B. The As-Applied Challenge Is Distinguishable.....	5
II. The FEA Requirements Are Unconstitutional as Applied to Independent FEA.....	7
III. The FEA Restrictions Are Also Unconstitutional Facially..	12
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	3, 5-7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).. . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).	7, 11
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).. . . .	6
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).	2
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5, 11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. U.S.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2355 (2016).	3
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).	6
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 6, 8-9
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	5

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

11 C.F.R. § 100.26 11

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

Other Authorities

Bob Bauer, “CFI On the State of the Political Parties: Is It Working Out After All?,” <http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2017/04/cfi-state-political-parties-working..> 9

Campaign Finance Institute, “Political Parties and Candidates Dominated the 2016 House Elections While Holding Their Own in the Senate,” http://www.cfinst.org/Press/PReleases/17-04-13/POLITICAL_PARTIES_AND_CANDIDATES_DOMINATED_THE_2016_HOUSE_ELECTIONS_WHILE_HOLDING_THEIR_OWN_IN_THE_SENATE.aspx. 8-9

FEC, Matter Under Review 3620 (DSCC). 10

The Questions Presented Are Substantial

I.

This Case Turns on What “Corruption” Means, and No Precedent Forecloses this Case.

FEC makes two erroneous “foreclosed” arguments:

- a facial challenge is “foreclose[d]” (Mot.14) because *McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003), held the FEA Restrictions “justified by an anticorruption interest” (Mot.15) and
- the “as-applied challenge presents no ‘salient distinction’ from the claims rejected in *McConnell* and *Republican National Committee [v. FEC]*, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) (“*RNC-F*”)” (Mot.14).

A. *McConnell* Was Based on Now-Rejected “Corruption,” So It Cannot Foreclose this Case.

This case turns on what “corruption” means. It meant something different in *McConnell* than before and after. (J.S. 21-26.) Yet FEC¹ says this case is “foreclosed” (Mot.17) because *McConnell* “found ‘substantial evidence to support Congress’ determination that large soft-money contributions to national party committees give rise to corruption and the appearance of corruption.” (Mot.20-21 (quoting 540 U.S. at 154).)
